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AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between J. Wade Quinn Co. Inc. 

hereinafter referred to as "party ofthe first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner ofcertain property at 1708 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 77. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$1,367.00 for R.O.W. 
2. Remove concrete driveway to back ofnew R.O.W. line. 
3. Construct concrete driveway to back of new R.O.W. line. 
4. Remove small guard post by air line to accommodate sidewalk. 
5. Do not remove large sign unless absolutely necessary. 
NOTE:	 If it is deemed necessary to move large sign to accommodate construction 

and it is found to be on City property, such expense shall be that ofthe 
property owner. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all encumbrance with 

the exception of_-I-!---,]I-f!,C>-""'k11:.L..1...::.I«"""/==- _ 

This agreement is executed on this the -=C~'~ 

jJ. Wade Quinn Co. Inc. 
~.---// 
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Right-of-Way 

Whereas, 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., are the owners of land in Craighead County, Arkansas 
described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of Arkansas, is the owner 
of adjoining land; 

Whereas, 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., and city have agreed upon a right-of-way for construction and 
maintenance of a street across the land of 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., in favor of city and in favor of the 

land ofcity. £Ii 
~ow, ~e, be it agreed between 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., and city on day of 

~t;;;;tL<d..,,2002. 
! 

. 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., m consideratIOn of the agreement heremafter made by City, grants to 
city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the land 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., 
in City ofJonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, 

TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE 
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, CRAIGHEAD 
COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 0°28'15" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, AFORESAID 30.00 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE SOUTH 89°09'15" WEST 142.50 FEET; 
THENCE NORTH 0°28'15" EAST 1.64 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°55'54" EAST 142.51 FEET TO 
THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 24, AFORESAID: THENCE SOUTH 0°28'15" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 2.20 FEET 
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING 0.006 ACRES, (273.47 SQUARE FEET). 
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2. J. WADE QUINN CO. INC., warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it or in any manner 
preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, maintain and 
improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of 
the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land of1. WADE QUINN CO. INC.. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared 1. WADE QUINN CO. INC., to 

me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 
that she had executed the same for.the purpojes t erein stated and ~;~ml 

WITNESS my hand and seal this 0 day of ~A -? .L~ 2002. 
~ Z; 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

J. HARRY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 
MY COMMrC;SION EXPIRES: 02.14-2010
 



PLAT OF SURVEY
 

........ Noo28'16"E poe 

1.64 
WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 

S.E. COR. S.W.1/4, N.W.1/4, 
SEC.24, T-14N, R-3-E. ; 

Q 

Dfl$CRIPTIOI\ OF PERMA:\EI\T RIGHT-OF-WAY 
!ART OF THE SOLTHWEST QL\RTER OF THE I\ORTHWEST QL\RTER OF SECTION 24, TOWI\SHIP 

]4 NORTH, RAI\GE 3 EAST, CRA.lGHEAD COL:\TY, ARKAI\SAS, BEI:\G 'lORE PARTICLLARLY DESCRIBED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGI:\ AT THE SOrTHEAST COR'ER OF THE SOlTHWEST QL\RTER OF THE :\ORTHWEST QL\RTER 
OF SECTlO:\ 24, TOW:\SHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, CR\IGHEAD COU,\TY, ARKA\SAS; THENCE ~\ORTH 

0028'15" EAST, AL01\TG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOlTHWEST QlARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QL\RTER OF 
SECTION 24, AFORESAID 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGII\NING PROPER; THENCE sorTH 89°09']5" 
WEST ]42.50 FEET; THENCE :\ORTH 0°28'15" EAST 1.64 FEET; THEI\CE I\ORTH 88°55'54" EAST 142.5] 
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE SOtTHWEST QUARTER OF THE :\ORTHWEST QL\RTER OF SECTlO1\T 24, 
AFORESAID: THE:\CE SOUTH 0°28']5" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 2.20 FEET TO THE POI:\T OF 
BEGINI\I:\G PROPER., CONTAI:\ING 0.006 ACRES, (273047 SQl'ARE FEET). 

\ SCALE 1"=20' ..........l\'r--\­

I I I 
E lIT a E 

J. WADE QUINN CO. INC. 
1708 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 

ASSUMED DEED RECORD #189, PAGE #178 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 
OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT ASSIGNABLE. Copyright 2002 A.E. & T., LLC 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
CML ENGINEERING, lAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 

1826 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I 
JONESBORO, AR 72401 

FAX: 870-836-1263PH: 870-932-3694 

~-~. ~ .... -; ,'~:~) 
..~ STt'-J110r ••• 
• ARKA,'JSAS •'i: NO. 596 ': . . 

-~~ ~ ~. .= &l 
, '.,. SION/ULTRE • ,;;..~ ~- .. 

-. ~ .\.~··J:.rJV 'Ck·~~.·~::-
'. ' •• L. S\'\ ~." , ..,.. ,'

.'\ r: ~~.~ ~.:;~.C~.~~-:·{ 

CLIENT 

CITY OF JONESBORO 

ORA..... CWDA:AD _-!M~~~- 0596_~-' DATE ~---r SHEET 

NOT VAliD WITHOUT ORIGiNAl SIGNATURE SCALE 1" '" 20' ; CADD FILE WfT7 DWIJt: 0314244.0008 1 OF 1 
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Jonesboro, AR 

To: Fax:Bill Ruck 501 372-8042 

From: Aubrey Scott Date: 06/18/02 

Re: Pages:West Nettleton Three ( 3 ) 

cc: Harry Hardwick 

[J Urgent o For Review o Please Comment [J Please Reply o Please Rec~le 

pnwfright of way acquisition for tlils parcel, Harry and I have 

problem that will exist if we construct the street and drainage as shown. On 

eet we show some actual measurements that we took this morning. You 

can see that this would not give them access to and from the pump islands if the curb inlet 

and sidewalk is constructed as shown. 

Suggestion -- relocate the curb inlet(s) to the upstream and down stream si des of the 

property, eliminate any island. 

We had a similar condition with a quick shop at the southwest comer of West Nettleton 

and Flint Street. We went to a hearing before the Board of Adjustment and they allowed 

the Owner to leave the front of the property open without any islands. The basic 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
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ordinance prohibits driveway openings larger than 40'. We will not go to the Owner until
 

we have a workable solution to the problem.
 

Please look at this and see if you see any flaws in our suggestion and if you have
 

additional and/or better recommendations.
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P.O. Box 50
 
Little Rock, Ar1<ansas 72203-0050
 

(501) 376·3633
 
FAX (Wi) 372·80.42
 

www.garverinc.com GARVERIENGINEERS 

FAX 
To: ~lJ brey l'cott Pages: ~1,---,1 _

MATA ------ ­ Date: 
Company: &/2010z.--,---- ­ I )

Fax: -----'--1---=8--:...7..:..0·--=9--=3..:..3_-4--=6--=1.8=- _
 
Phone: 1-870-933-4616 ~
 Job#: _ 

From: Bill Rue k ---J--+--t'(Lt-----­
CC: ~ 

RE: West Nettleton Ave. Improvements _ 

In response to your FAX and inquiry regarding the island at the service station on the north side of 
West NettletC'n at Station 19+25: 

We can eliminate the island if you can overcome the problem of the City's limitation on 40 foot 
driveway width as you described. . 

Relocating the inlet and crossing culvert to Sta. 18+40 should handle the water equally well, and is 
exactly halfway between the peak at Sta. 14+92 and the next inlet to the east at Sta. 21+84. We 
should make the inlet type the same. 

A new inlet on the south side of a crossing culvert would also be constructed at Sta. 18+40. We 
should consider leaving the inlet at Sta. 19+23 (south side) to prevent ponding in front of the 
apartments. We will add these changes to our drawings if you get them worked out with the Owner, 
and when we get under Contract to complete the otherPlan revisions. 

Brenlwood, Th • r")'<\I", "I<. AR • Huntsville. AJ • Llllk Rock. AR. Madls",'. MS· TopekJ. KS • 1 uls,,- OK 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, INSPECTION, AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 

FAX MESSAGE
 

DATE: July 3,2002 

TO: Aubrey Scott FAX NO: 933-4618 
MATA 

FROM: Glenn Batten 
City Planner 

SUB.JECf: 1708 West Nettleton 
Property ofJ. Wade Quinn Co. Inc. 

I have looked at the street improvement plans for that section of West Nettleton 
adjoining the subject property and have looked at the property in the field. 

Under the Zoning Ordinance, driveways accessing adjoining property are to have 
a maximum width of 40 feet. In this case, the driveway runs the entire width of 
the property. However, due to the location of the fueling islands and the location 
of the convenience store building, it seems impractical to construct new street 
curbing to narrow and focus ingress and egress to the site. Therefore, the 
maximum driveway "\'idth requirement is waived. 

Please call me at 933-4602 if you have any questions. 

DEED BOOK 633 PAGE 843 - 851 
DATE 09/26/2002
TIME 02:04:46 PM 
RECORDED IN 
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 
ANN HUDSON 

I'Jgc: I of , C~TC~
7/3'2002 ~-W~~¢l(, D.C. 
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LOCATED AT: 
1708 W NetUeton Ave
 
Pt SW NW 24-14-03
 

Jonesboro, AR 72401-3635
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey SCott 

314 W Washington 

AS OF: 
May 14, 2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - -TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1·800-ALAMOOE 
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Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 
Bessie V. Richmond, SL1786 

May 14,2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES
 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants
 

420 W. Jefferson
 
P. O. Box 3071 

Jonesboro, Arkansas 7240 I	 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Facsimile (870) 972-9959 

Re:	 1708 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

I have appraised the above property as of May 14,2002, and find the market value to be 
$141,570. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose of widening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $140,203 or a 
difference of$1,367 which is the just compensation due the owner. 



• 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 1708 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 273.47 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of May 14,2002 

Value Before Taking: 28,314 sq ft x $5.00 = $141,570 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $141.570 

$141,570 

Value After Taking: 28,314 - 273.47 sq ft x $5.00 = $140,203 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $140,203 

$140,203 

Difference is the just compensation or $1,367 

Note: Signage will need to be moved by the city. 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEA'rURES 

Subject Address 

legal Description 

City 

County 

State 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Rllference 

1708 W Nettleton Ave 

Pt SW NW 24-14-03 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401-3635 

0002.00 

N/A 

Sale Price 

Dab! of Sale 

$ N/A 

N/A 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Appraiser 

Dab! of Appraised Value 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

May 14, 2002 

Final Estimab! of Value $ 1,367 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 



" . - ,	 LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0002.00 Map Reference ....:..N.::.:/A~ -l 
Property Address 1708 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State~A::..:R _ lip Code 72401-3635 
Legal Description Pt SW NW 24-14-03 

Sale Price $ N/A Date at Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Rights Appraised C8J Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUO 
Actual Real EstaIB TaJlIlS $ 889.92 (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other sales concessions N/A 
Lender/CHent City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washington -'-="'---------------1 

Occupant Quinn Company Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser Before Value/After Value 
'''=';;'=':'';~=:':'':'''==-'':''=::=----------l 

Loctlon	 ~ Urban D Suburban U Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor

Blil Up C8J Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25%
 Employment Stability O~OO
Growth Rate o FUlly Dev. 0 Rapid C8J steady 0 Sklw Convenience to Employment O~OO
Property Values o Increasing C8J Stable 0 Declining Convenience to Shopping DC8JOO 
DemandlSupply o Shortage C8J In Balance 0 Oversupply Convenience to Schools 0C8J00
Marlceting Time o Under 3 Mos. C8J 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. Adequacy at Public Transportation O~DO 
Present Land Use 80% 1 Family ~% 2-4 Family ~% Apls. _% Condo ---.1Q% Commercial Recreational Facilities O~DO 

%Industrial %Vacant % Adequacy at Utilities OC8JDD 
Change in Present Land Use ~ Not Likely -0 -Lik-ely-(-*)----=O~TaJd-·ng-Place(*) Property Compatibility 018100 

(*) From	 To _ Protection from Detrimental Conditions D~DO 
Predominant Occupancy C8J OWner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant Pollee and Fire Protection OC8JOD 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $....:6=5 _ General Appearance at Properties OC8JOD 
Single Family Age __1_0 yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __---"5..;..0 yrs. Appeal to Market OC8JDD 

Comments inclUding those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):Subiect is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hichway 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located due east of the subiect 
crocertv. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions ...!.2~8~,3~1~4 _ = 17,213 Sq. Ft. or Acres [J Comer Lot 
loning classification C-3 Commercial Present Improvements 181 do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 
Highest and best use C8J Present use I=D~Othe~r (~ISDllC=ifvu-I or-- """ 

PubUc Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo2L~e~ve~I -I 
Elec. C8J Street Access C8J Public 0 Private Size ~Av~e::..:ra9C:.a,e --I 

Gas C8J Surface Asphalt Shape~R~ect=an~glu~la:....r --------------------.1 
Water 181 Maintenance C8J Public 0 Private VIeW ....:.A..:.::v.=er:..::a:ll:gle:::...-.:...:R~es:::;id~e::..:nti=·a=.I --1 

San. Sewer C8J C8J Storm Sewer C8J CUrb/GutlBr Drainage...:..A..:.::v.=er:..::a:a.ce=--- ~o;;___=___I 
o Underground Elect. &Tel. EX] Sidewalk 0 Street L1ahts II the property IooItecIln I HUD identified Speclel Flood HlZlrd AI'8I? 181 No D Vee 

Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or ather adverse condltlons): FEMA Map No. 05031 C0131 C 

The undersigned has recited Ihree recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered Ihese In Ihe market analysis. The description InclUdes a dollar 
adjustment reflectlng market reactlon to Ihose Items of significant variation between Ihe subject and comparable propertles. If a slgnlflcant Item In Ihe comparable property Is superior 
to or more favorable Ihan Ihe subject property, a minus (-) adjustment Is made Ihus reducing Ihe Indicated value of subject: If a slgnlflcant Item In Ihe comparable Is Inferior to or less 
favorable than the slllliect property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated valle at the subject. 

ITEM SLlB..IECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 1708 W Nettleton Ave SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Proxlmitv to Sublect 
Sales Price IS N/A 1$ Is 
Price Is 

IS 
Is IS	 Is 

Data Source 
Date at Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION 1+(- }$ Adiust. DESCRIPTION 1+(-)$ Adiust DESCRIPTION I+H$Adiust. 

, ,Time Adjustment , , : 
Location 

N/A 
:	 :Urban-Ava 

,17213 ,	 : :SlteNiew 
,:	 : , 

,	 , ,, , , 
,,	 : : 
,	 , ,,	 , , 

, ,,Sales or Financing ,	 , ,,	 ,Concessions , , , 

Net Ad!. ITotall IXI+ r l - :S rl+ rl- :$ r~l+ rl- :s 
Indicated Value 
at Subject Net .	 NIt Is NIt" Is	 " Is 
Comments on Market Data:	 " 
Comments and Conditions at Appraisal: 

1 

Final Reconcifiation: Just Compens.ati~I!II"/1M.7 
.~~'+\l"·-)CFI~TIFI,;'1;:~~ 

I Im_TIllIl ~v~~~ 11~~ti' 'U~~OPIIl1YAI OP May 14 2002 to be $ _1:..L:3~6:.:..7 __1 

~ ,-J.== /(~ cG~::~[I~;AELD ~;' ~: ....
f/ .......: ~_:::;;	 ,,:=­CI,",.t, 

Bnn . 0247 ~ -"- \. ., ~ (' 'rn" /- *- 1 0 Did 0 Did Not Physically Inspect Property 
Appral§'er(s) % .~~. /;' 8llvlew Appraiser (if applicable) 

[Y2K] ~ So "t"JlllIlllUl\l\llll'l\\\' o~·~ 
~II" '8 L GI'OS \\\~\,' Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 

"/~UlDn+\"~AL for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 



COMPARABLE LAND SALES
 

Property Identification 
Record ID 
Property lype 
Property Name 
Address 
Location 
In.m 

Sale Data 
Grantor 
Grantee 
Sale Date 
Deed BookIPa~ 

Property Riebts 
Conditions of Sale 
Financin& 

Sale Price 

Land Data 

Z2niB& 
lopQgraphy 
Utilities 
Dimensions 

~. 
LandscaplDg 
Parkjng 
Rail Service 
Fencing 
Flood Info 

.lJRU 
ll.w:§ 
l!m:.1 

Land Size Information 
Gross Land Size 
Front Footage 

IndicatQrs 
Sale Price/Gross Acre 
Sale Price/Gross SF 
Sale PricelFront Foot 

LAND SALE NO.1 

~mmerciaJ.Retail or Office 

Dollar General106 Gee Street. Jonesboro. Crai@ead County. Arkansas 72401 

Gee Street 
26617-0053 

GmyMeadOWS 
M.J. Development of Jonesboro 
S~ptember 25. 1998 
565/654 
Fee simple 
Market n~~otiated 

Cash to seller 

$50.000 

1-1 Industria! 

=ilili" llYllilBbI. I7l! 
186.68 x 171.19 x 206,84 x 
Generally rectangular 

~ 

N!mLocated next to mqo'I ad fl'gbt ofw 

NQns: " AE"Located in flood zone 
HQ 
2 lane 8S1lhah 
Moderate 

0,768 Acres or 33.450 SF 
187 ft Gee Street 

$65.112 

UA2 
SID 

Remarks . d at time of sale. but is presently deye IQPed with Dollar General Store. The site Was uOImproye 
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Property Identification 
Record ill 
Property Type 
Property Name 
Address 
Location 
In..m 

Sale Data 
Grantor 
Grantee 
Sale Date 
Deed BooklPaee 
Property Ripts 
Conditions of Sale 
FinancinK 
Verification 

Sale Price 

Land Data 

ZwliD& 
Topoeraphy 
Utilities 
Dimensions 

ShIpe . 
Landscapm& 
Parkin&: 
Rail Service 
Fegcim: 
Flood Info 
lJm...S 
l.lw:.j 

!!KL.1 

Land Size Information 
Gross Land Size 
Front Footaee 

Indicators 
Sale Price/Gross Acre 
Sale Price/Gross SF 
Sale PricelFront Foot 

LAND SALE NO.2 

ill. 
Commercial 

Sonic Drive-in . h ad County. Arkansas 72401Gee Street, Jonesboro, CralLe 
Gee Street at Matthews 
31994-0000 

David Cook 
Jack Dewitt 
June 24, 1998 
560/859 
Fee simple 
Market neiotiated 
Cash to seHer 
Donald Benson 

$115,000 

C-3 Commercial 

=IUies avail""l. 15 14lI
100 x 177.5 x 112.5 x 37,5 x 15 x x 
IrreWlar 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
Not in flood hazard area 
~ 
2 lane asphalt with turn lane 
Moderate to heavy 

0.427 Acres or 18.594 SF 
178 ft Gee 

$269.409 
1U.8. 
SM2 
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Property Identification 
Record ID 
Property Type 
Property Name 
Address 
I:u.m 

Sale Data 
Grantor 
Grantee 
Sale Date 
Peed BooklPa&e 
Property Ri~hts 

Conditions of Sale 
Financine 
Verification 

Sale Price 
Upward Adjustment 
Adjusted Price 

Land Data 

ZmliD& 
Topollrapby 
Utilities 
Dimensions 

SbJlpe . 
LandscaplDll 
Parkloll 
BaH Senice 
Feneine 
Flood Info 

llw:..S 
.ll.Kti 
1lm1 

Land Size Information 
Gross Land Size 
Useable Land Size 
Front Footaee 

Indicators 
Sale Price/G ross Acre 
Sale Price/Gross SF 
Sale Price/Useable Acre 

LAND SALE NO.3
 

~ 
Commercial 

~ . . k 72401Gee Street. Jonesboro. Cral~head County. Aumsas 
31994.31995,31996, and 32004 

various d C an)::
Jack DeWitt and Benson Lan amp 
June 24. 1998 
560/859-862 
Fee Simple 
Market ne~tiated. 

Cash to seller -7185,9/17/98: Confinned by Fred Jaynes Dallas Benson, 870-933 

$225,000 . 
$52,000 demolition/SIte work 
$277.000 

C-3 COmmercial 
~ 
All City 
IrrelWlar 
Irrei:ular 
liLA 
H.L.A 
H.L.A 
!iL.A 
Not in flood hazard area 

f:ne asphalt with tum lane 
Moderate 

0.865 Acres or 37.687 ~F 

O,ODO Acres Of SF O,OO}'O e Street: 225 ft Matthews 
188 ft Total Frontaee: 188 ft Ge 

. $7 35 Adiusted dI 

$5.97 Actual or'$27,700,DOO,000 AdlUste$22,500,000,000 Actual Of 
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~ 
Location: 2007 Nettleton Ave. 
Grantor/Grantee: RSK Partnership/Stuart Dalrymple, et al 
Date: 09-14-94 
Record: Parcel #25762-51 
Size: .48 Acre (+-); 113 x 184 
Sales Price: $125,000.00 
Price/Sq.ft.: $6.01 
PriceIFrntFt.: $1,106.19 
Comments: This site was improved with a vacant restaurant building at the time of sale. Cost 
of removal was reported to be $3,500.00. 

~ 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq.ft.:
 
PriceIFrntFt.:
 

fulkitQ
 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq.ft.:
 
Price/FrntFt.:
 
Comments:
 

~ 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

~ 
Location:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Sales Price:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Comments:
 

Nettleton Ave. 
BreckleinIToby Emerson 
04/02/93 
DR BklPg 438/721 
70 x 505.95 
$70,000 
$1.98 
$1,000 

Nettleton Ave. 
BreckleinlFred Cathcart 
01/12/94 
Parcel #12027-0001-0000 
.68 Acre (+-) 
$95,000 
$3.23 
$828.97 

35,420 sq.ft. / .81 acre 

Site of new Kinko's Copy Center. 

1631 E Nettleton 
Wayne Hobbs to Toby Emerson 
06/03/98 
559/768 
155' x 150' 23,250 sq.ft. / .53 acre +­
$150,000 
$6.45 
Property contained old block building - no value given. 

1406 Flint 
Marvin Trusty to Aubrey Lindley 
3-29-84 
DR bk/pg 309/480 
75 x 85 or 6,375 sq ft 
$40,000 
$6.27 
Part of subject site purchased to provide parking lot. 

The range in value from the above sales is from $1.49 per square foot to $6.45 per square foot. After adjustments for 
time of sale, size and location, a value of$5.00 per square foot has been given our subject. Therefore, the value of the 
taking is 273.47 sq ft @ $5 $1,367. 



f. 
Subject Photo Page 

Borrower/CHeri CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 1708 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro Counlv Craiahead State AR ZiD Code 72401-3635 
lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject 
1708 W Nettleton Ave 
Sakls Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
VIeW 17,213 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject 

Form PIC3x5.SR - 'TOTAL for Windows' appraisal sattware by a Ia mode, inc. -1-SOO-ALAMODE 



z 

NEELY IN 

z 

" i: 

ME DDR 

'" 
~ 

z 
m 
0 

III 
~ n ;: 

:;; 
~ 
3 
!!: 
() 

BITIlEST 

,,,
'. -

'­

Z 
III 

FAIRPARKBL 0 

I:tOnBI1Vw 

PRO PEA1TY 
DR 

GILMORE 
DR 

i 

-:. 

JEHAMY 
GA'--~ 

,,
l\.. 
l\.,
0' 
~ \ 

\ 

1 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

GE DR 

a 

~ 
c 

--t----+'=f-"''''-l'"--1~ 
"l 

ill 
WA NUTS 

" '" ~ V, EST 

iii c '" au EST 
~ 

2 
;: 

~ 
a 

/ 

LEGGET 

5' 

STONEST 

~ 
• i: 

!' i.I--L-3L--h-=r---I 
LARKW~Dl.---,O>!A~KUII\I.tJ>L.j, 

PAADEWST 



, 

BK 14 3;:::4N DvvC;' ::> ell, ,j t" lit 

:s 

:J 
"'tS 

.1 j 

r--­ mmm 
./J121, '}-IIW 

_ 

ERAvE 

..• rnm 5 4J 2' 1~2' 
12 ~ ITIITIIITIITIIl 5 "'7 a 9 to 

" I' mmn:mrrn 

B
CW<AvE 11m.

t;; ~ 5 4 J '2 1 

.. ,\ I~ E 
:lfj CD : 

'! ~ .6 7 89 u , 

~""""'~R' 

'0 

~ 5 

, j 

12 

,'-~:-2 

I=? --1 ~ '.1 ' I I 'I bDi~ 
2S 
-

RR~,~-i ~~JI! \ J "'7 

, 4 ~8 

70 

R 

5 6 '7 8 

l,,------,.---r, : Ii ',I,~I..!;d=9, I--.t;otft~:'~,'

t; 
LW 

~ 

I
'll
 

1 8 ~
 
J 9 \~
 
+ )Q
 

5 1, I k' -- LE 12 

mm
 



~_.~,,~'"~, ,._~~:i"k~£.",;,'.io.W''f;:"·,~J.;SF.., ',' .. . . 

• 
~' Ii-

DRIVE 

~ 
-----' I' 

#- ~. 

9 
~OO 

.:f.«"~ /' 

WEST 

ZONEX 

",;::i;;iiJiM'ftt'§~,::-'i?~;';" '
... ,.......-.... G ~~.-

D 

e 

ZONEX 

ZONEX A 



.. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 1708 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead Zip code 7240 1-36~ 

Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

*ApJlamnlIs defined 88 thllt which Is visible, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

This universal Envlronmenlal Addendum Is for use with any real estate appraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the ro bel raised. 

This addendum reports the results of the appraiser's routine Inspection of and Inquiries about the sllbJect property and Its surrounding area. ~ also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of any hazardous substances and/or detrimenIaJ environmenIaJ conditions. The appraiser Is not an expert environmental 
lnapector and therefore might be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or detrlmenlaf envlronmenIaJ conditions which may have anegative effect on the safety and 
value of the property. ~ is possible that tests and inspections made by aqualified environmenlaf Inspector would reveal the existence of hazardous materials and/or detrimenIaJ 
environmenlaf conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect Its safety and value. 

ORINJONI WAteR 
_X_Drinking Water is supplied to the SUbject from amunicipal water supply which Is considered safe. However the only way to be absolutely certain that the water meets 

published standards is to have it tested at all discharge points. 
__Drinking Water is supplied by aweft or other non-municipal source. ~ is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is supplied with adequate pure 

water. 
_X_Lead can get into drinking water from Its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing fixtures and/or appliances. The only way to be certain that water does not 

contain an unacceptable lead level Is to have it tested at all discharge points. 
_x_The VIIue _Imated In thlllppnllllill buecI on the ..umptlon that there II In ldeqllllte IUPPIy of ute, IeId-free Drlnldng Water. 

Comments _ 

SANlTABYWASTE DI8POIAL 
_X_Sanitary Waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__Sanitary Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on site waste disposal system. The only way to determine that the disposal system is adequate and in 

good working condition is to have it Inspec\Bd by aquaJlfied inspector. 
_x_The vllue _Imated In thllipprelllill bued on the ..umptlon that the Slnltlry Wllte II dllpoeed of by I mUnicipal lIWer or In ldeqllllte praparty pannllted Ilternate 

treatment ayltem In good condition. 
Comments _ 

SOIL CONTAMINANTS 
_x_There are no appamnl signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). ~ is possible that research, inspection and 

testing by aqualified envlronmenIaJ Inspector would reveal existing and/or po\Bntlal hazardous substances and/or detrimenIaJ envlronmenIaJ conditions on or around the 
property that would negatively affect Its safety and value. 

_x_The vllue _Imated In thllippralllill bued on the .-umptlon that the l&mjeot praparty II free of Soil Contlmlnanta. 

Comments _ 

ASlESTOS 

~II or part of the improvements were construcl8d bllfore 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the property Is free of 
friable and non-frlable Asbestos Is to have ~ Inspec\Bd and tBsted by aquaJlfled asbllS1Ds Inspector. 

~The improvements were construcl8d after 1979. No appmnt friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
NA The vllue eetlmated In thIIlppt'llIIllI bIted on the_pilon thIt there II no unoonIIlnId ftt8bIt Atbtttoe or ather hlZlnIouI Atbtttoe mattrIIl on the pIOpIrty. 

Comments _ 

_x_There were no awmmrt leaking fluorescent light ballasts, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported In Comments below). 
_x_There was no ~ visible or docurnemd evidence known to the appraiser of soli or groundwater contarnlnallon from PCBs anywhere on the property (except 

as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The VIIue IItImIted In thlllppt'llllill bued on thl_pIIonthat thlre Ire no ullOOntllnId PCBe on or IlIIrby the praperty. 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser is not aware of any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 months (except as reported in Comments beklw).
 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of any Indlcallon that the local water supplies have been found to have elevated levels of Radon or Radium.
 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearny properties (except as reported in Comments below) that were or currently are used for uranium, thorium or radium extraction
 

or phosphate processing. 
_x_The value IItlmated In thllipprelllill buecI on the Illumption that the Rldon Ievllil" or below EPA recommended levell, 

COmmenls _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form 69F - "TOTAl for Windows" appraJsaJ software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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_x_There Is no aIlIWBDt vlslblll or docurner'll8d evidence known to the appraiser of any USTs on the property nor any known historical use of the property thai would 
Nkely have had USTs. 

_x_There are no aQIlDIlt peIroIeurn storage and/or deUvery facilities (Including gasoHne stations or chemical manufacbJrlng planls) located on adjacent properties (except 
as reported in Comments beloW). 

__There are awwBIII signs of USTs 8ldsIIng now or In the past on the subject property. Ills lllCommended thai an Inspection by aqualified UST Inspector be obtained to 
determine the location of any USTs together with their condition and proper registration If they are active; and If they are Inactive, to determine whether they were 
deactlvated In accordance with sound IndUstry practlces, 

_x_The vllue IItlmlted In thllipprelllill blled on the I..umptlon thlt Iny functioning USTI Ire not IIIklng Ind Ire properly reglltered Ind thlt Iny lbendonecl USTI Ire 
"" from COIUmInItIon Ind.... properly *tined,fllleclind MIlici, 

Comments	 _ 

I "	 :; >i_'_,_...._......"""';' ___'___.. .....: ..:""""'.:__'"'"""'--~ 

_x_There are no appmot Hazardous Waste SIIes on the SUbject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported in Comments beloW). Hazardous Waste Site 
search by atrained environmental engineer may determine that there Is one or more Hazardous Waste SItes on or In the area of the subject property. 

_x_The vllue IIt\mlted In thllIpprellliII bIIed on the _umptlon thlt there Ire no Hezardoue Wllte S"ee on or nea/by the I~jeot property thlt negltlvely Iffeot the 
Yllul or IIfety of the property. 

Comments	 _ 

~AII or part at the improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam Insulation was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the 
property Is tree of UREA formaldehyde Is to have KInspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The improvements were constructed after 1982. No appmot UREA formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The vlluI IItImltaclIn thIIlPfllllIIl1I bIIIcI on the IIIUll'Iption thIt there II no IlgnIIoenl UFFIInIuIItIon or other UREA rormlldehy. mlterlll on the property. 

Comments	 _ 

~AII or part at the improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon bUilding material. There Is noappmot visible or known documented 
evidence of peeAng or flaking Lead Paint on the floors, walls or celAngs (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain thai the property 
Is free at surface or subsurface Lead Paint Is to have It Inspected by aqualWed Inspector. 
~The Improvements were constructed after 1980. No appmnt Lead Paint was observed (except as reported In Comments below). 
~The vlluelltlmlted In thllIpprellliII bIIIcI on the _umptlon thlt there II no flaking or peeling Lud Plint on the property. 

Commenls	 _ 

_x_There are no appmnt signs at Air Pollullon at the time of the Inspection nor were any reported (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain 
that the air Is free at pollution Is to have It tested. 

_x_The Yllul IItImIted In thIIlppraJIIllI bIIIcI on the IIIUll'Iption thlt the property II frll of Air Pollution. 
Comments 

_x_The site does not contain any appmot Wet1andslFlood Plains (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain thai the site Is free at WetiandS/ 
Flood Plains Is to have Illnspected by aquaDfled envlronll18ltaJ professlonaJ. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlted In thllIpprellliII bIIIcI on the _umptlon thlt there Ire no Wetlancle/Flood Plaine on the property (except II reported In Commenle below). 

Comments	 _ 

_x_There are no other appamDl miscellaneous hazardous substances and/or delJ1mentaJ environmental condmons on or In the area of the site except as Indicated below: 
Excess Noise _ 

__ Radiation + ElecIromagneUc Radiation 
__ Light Pollution 

Wast! Heat 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agrlcullural PoHutlon 
__ Geological Hazards _ 

__ Nearby Hazardous Property 
Infectious Medical Wastes 
PestIcides 

__ Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_x_ The vlluI IItImlted In thIIlPfllllIIl1I baed on the IIIUll'Iption thIt there lit no IIIIctIIeIllOUlIIWIronmeIUI ~ (except tholl rtported Ibovt) thlt would 
negltlvely effect the vllue of the property. 

When Iny of the elWlronmenllllllUmptlone mi. In thlll~um are not oorreot, the IItImIted Vllue In thle Ipprellli mlY not be VllId. 
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DEFIIITIOI OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a propelt)t should bring in a competfllve and open market under all condlllons 
l8qU/slIe to a fair sale, the bllfer and seller, each acting prudently, krowledgeably and assumtng the prlce Is not affeclBd by undue stimulus. Implicit In this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a spec~led date and the passing of tIIIe from seller to bllfer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typlcaly lrIItIvalBd; (2) bath parties are weB Informed or wei advised, and each acting In what he considers his own best Interest; (3) a I8aSOnable time is allowed 
for exposure In the open market: (4) payment Is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
RIPf8S8IlIs the oormaJ consideration for the propelt)t sold unaffected by special or creatlvtl financing or saJes concesslons* granted by 3lPl0Il8 assoclalBd with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary 
tor trose cos1s which are normally paid by sellers as a resul of tradition or law In a markBt area; these costs are readily Identifiable 
since the seller pays these costs In Virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms dfered by a third party InstIluIIonaI lender that Is not already InvolVed In the 
propelt)t or transaction. ArrJ adjustment should nat be calculated on a mechanical dollar for doftar cost of the financing or concession 
but the doIar aroount of 3IPI adlustment should approxIrnatB the markBt's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's ludgement. 

STATEMENT OF LlMITINO CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COIT.I.EIT AID LlMml. COIDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears In the appraisal report Is subject to the fotlwlng 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the tIIIe to It. The appraiser assumes that 
the title Is good and mark8lab1e and, thBnIfore, wiD nat render 3IPI opinions abott the title. The property Is appraised on the basis of It being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sklllch In the appraisal report to slllW applOldrnatB dimensions of the Improvements and the sklllch Is Included only to assist 
the reader of the report in visuaUzlng the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of Its size. 

3. The appraiser has 8lC3Inined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data sources) and has noted 
In the appraisal report whether the subject site Is located In an Idert/fled Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser Is nat a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guaranllles, express or Implied, regarding this d8termlnation. 

4. Tha appraiser will nat give testimony or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the propelt)t In question, unless spec~lc arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estlmated the value of the land In the cost approach at Its highest and best use and the Improvements at their contributory value. These 
separate valuations 01 the land and InnprOV8lll8lllS must nat be used In conjunction with any otI1er apPRIsai and are InvaDd ~ they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, Blc.) obs8IVed dl'ing the Inspection 01 the subject propelt)t or that he or she became aware of during the normal research Invotled In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated In the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of arrJ hidden or unapparent conditions 01 the propelt)t or 
adverse environmental conditions (Including the presence of hazardous wastlls, tmIc substances, 8lc.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warrantles, express or Implied, regarding the condlllon of the property. The 
appraiser win nat be responsible for 3IPI such conditions that do exist or for 3IPI engineering or testing that might be l8qulred to discover whelher such 
condlllons exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert In the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must nat be considered as an 
envlronmenla/ assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Informatlon, estimates, and opinions that were expressed In the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
reDable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy 01 such IleIllS that were furnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contllnts of the appraisal report except as provided for In the UnKonn Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraklal that Is subject to saIIsfactDry cOlJl)lllllon, repairs, or 
alterations on the assumption that completion of the Improvements will be performed In aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrlltBn consent before the lender/client specified In the appraisal report can distribute the appralsal report 
(including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm with which the appraiser Is associated) to anyone other than the borrower; the rmrtgagee or Its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organlzallons; arrJ state or federa~ approved financial InstItuIlon; or 3IPI department, agency, or Instrumentality 
of the UnIIIld Stal8s or 3IPI stale or the District of Columbia; llllCept that the Iender/clielt may dlstrlbl48 the property description section of the report only to data 
collection or reporting service(s) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also 
be obtalned bttore the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the pubUc through advertising, ptllUc relations, news, sallIS, or other media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1of 2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-93 
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APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have l1lSearchlld the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of properties rrost similar and proxlrna1ll to the subject property 
for consideration In the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment whlln appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those Items of slgriflcant 
variation. If a slgnlflcaJi ItBm In a comparable property Is superior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negallve adlllS1rnllnl to reduce 
the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, If a significant Item In a comparable property Is Inferior to, or less favorable than the SUbject property, I have made 
apositive adlustment to Increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken Into consideration the factors that have an Impact on value In my development of the estimate of marklll value In the appraisal report. I have not 
kJIlwlngti withheld any significant InIormaIIon from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my knl:Jwmdge, that all statllrnenls and Information In the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stalBd In the appraisal report onti my own personal, unbiased, and professional anattsls, opinions, and conclusions, which are SUbject onti to the contingent 
and limiting conditions specified In this form. 

4. I have no pl1lSent or prospective 1lll8rest In the property that Is the subject to this report, and I have no Pl1lS8nt or prospective personal Interest or bias with 
respect to the partlclpants In the transaction. I did not base, either partially or compJeleJy, my analysis and/or the estimate of marklll value In the appraisal report 
on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, famlUaJ status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the Pl1lSenl 
owners or occupants of the propertles In the vlcinlly of the subject property. 

5. I have no PI1lSenl or cont8mplat8d ftmJre Int8rest In the subject property, and neither my cllfT8llt or ftmn employment nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined VaUI or direction In value that favors the cause of the client or any RlIaIBd party, the alOOUIlt of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specific resuk, or the occurrence of a SUbsequent event In order to receive my compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on arequestBd minimum vaJuallon, aspecific vaJuallon, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal In conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal foundation and that were In place as of the effective dale of this appraisal, with the lIllCeptlon of the departure provision of those 
Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure In the open marklllis a condttlon In the definition of market value 
and the estimate I developed Is consistent with the markIIIIng time noted In the nelghllorOOod section of this report, unless I have otherwise stalBd In the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personally InspeclBd the Interior and exbIrior areas of the subject property and the 8XIlIrIor of aM properties listed as comparables in the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions In the subject Improvements, on the subject site, or on any site wllhln the Immediate 
vlclnlly of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions In my anattsls of the property value to the exIBnt that 
I had marklll evidence to support them. I have also commented about the lIffect of the adverse conditions on the marklllabillty of the subject property. 

9. I personally Pf8Par8d all concluslons and opinions abod the AlaI estate that were S8I for1ll In the appraisal report. If I relied on slgnlflcaJi prafllSslonai 
assistance from any individual or individuals in the pelformance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such Indlvidual(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks perfOl'Jnlld by them In the AlCOnclllallon section of this appraisal report. I certify that atrI Individual so named Is quaJllled to perform 
the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any Item In the report; therefore, If an unauthorized change Is made to the appraisal report, I wID take 
no I1lSponslblNty for tt. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, hlI or shll certifies and agrees that: 
I dlreclJy supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have AlVl8wed the appraisal report, agree with the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

• ~\~~:lL'!'111ADDRESS OF PROPERTY A~d~8 W Nettleton Ave, Jonesboro, AR 72401·3635 
#'?"J...\\).\.111l;\\~1IU1I11I1/C1 /t;))~ 
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.::::::-~ .....", -~~'1" .~APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ani, If required»:...........-v,..- .::> TE ~
 

Signatunl: 0 Signature:IE' 
Name: 80 . ~ % ~ ~ Name: ----------------
DaIlI Signed: May 14, 2002 \... \ No CG6'Z.47'.// ./ Date Signed: _ 

~ "'"", ..\~~ §' St..... C rtlfl atI #State Certlfl atI # CG0247 .. ,,"""'&~'" ClLO e c on : _con: :;;:.~~"""u,

or Stalll License #: '0/b.J,'r'8 l GI'PS .n\\\~" or Stabl License #: _ 
State: AR "'''//1/111111\1\\\\1\\' State: 
EJcpIralion Dale of Certification or Ucense:-=6:.::/3;::0f2.:.::.0=.:0~2,--_______ EJcpIralion Date of Certification or license: _ 
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Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro File No. 
IProoertv Address 1708 W Nettleton Ave 
Cltv Jonesboro County Craiohead StateAR lin Code 72401-3635 

LlIIlder City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to .one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, pertonned without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

~ Limited Appraisal
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, pertonned under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is .one of the following types: 

0 Self Contained Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of acomplete or limited appraisal pertonned 
under Standard 1. 

0 Summary Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal pertonned 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of acomplete or limited appraisal pertonned 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appralsal SllIVice 
Form 101 - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMOOE 
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) SUbdivisions, constructed alngle-famlly homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Ar1<ansas State University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at Unlverelty of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised StUdy Course, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Appral8lng-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appralalng, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appl1llsallnelltule - Real Estate AppralMl Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practlca, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overvlewand Practical Appllcetlon seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guldetlnes - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, J.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal liabilities seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, J.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Ar1<ansas, 1996. 

Legal Joumal, West Memphis, Arkansas, Aprll30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 


